
KANSAS GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS COMMISSION

RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES REPORT
OF A PERSON PROMOTING OR OPPOSING A KANSAS

CONSTITUTIONAL BALLOT QUESTION

Due Date: February 15,2022

FILE WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

RECEIVED

FEB 15 2022

SCOTT SCHWAB
SECRETARYOFSTATE^

A. Name of Reporting Entity:
Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

Address:
4401 W 109th Street. Suite 200

City, State and Zip Code:
Overland Park, KS 66211

B. Summary (Activity For Calendar Year 2021)

$461,309.55
1. Total Contributions and Other Receipts (Use Schedule A)

$132,760.35
2. In-Kind Contributions (Use Schedule B)

$164,426.97
3, Total Expenditures and Other Disbursements (Use Schedule C)

C. "I declare that this report, including any accompanying schedules and statements, has been examined

by me and to the best of my knowledge and belief is true, correct and complete. I understand that the

intentional failure to file this document or intentionally filing a false document is a class A

misdemeanor."

02/15/2022

Date Signature of Individual Completing Report



SCHEDULE A

CONTRIBUTIONS

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.
(Name of Person)

Contributor Name
Complete Address of Contributor

Contribution
Amount

Kelly Johnston
2005 S Cypress St.. Wichita, KS 67207

Merle C Chambers
3200 E Cherry Creek S Dr #540, Denver, CO 80209

Planned Parenthood Action Fund, Inc.
123 William St,. FL 10. New York, NY 10038

Janet Cerny Beall
6544 High Dr., Mission Hills, KS 66208

Planned Parenthood Great Plains Votes
4401 W 109th St., Suite 200. Overland Park, KS 6621 1

Trust Women Foundation
PO Box 3222. Wichita, KS 67201

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Kansas
P.O. Box 917, Mission, KS 66201

The Sixteen Thirty Fund
1828 L Street, NW. Suite 300-B Washington, DC 20036

American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor, New York NY 10004

Cathy Matlack
2140 W 89th Terr., Leawood, KS 66206

Valerie Baul
11724 W 54th Ter., Shawnee, KS 66203

Jessica Finley
612 Illinois St, Lawrence, KS 66044

Evan Gates
204 Eisenhower Dr., Lawrence, KS 66049

Subtotal this page

$2,800.00

$75,000.00

$50,000.00

$250.00

$60,000.00

$15,000.00

$135,000.00

$15,000.00

$100,000.00

$5,000.00

$55.55

$100.00

$100.00

$458,305.55

Page 1 of 3.00



SCHEDULE A

CONTRIBUTIONS

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.
(Name of Person)

Contributor Name
Complete Address of Contributor

Contribution
Amount

Lynn Hardy
14600 Mohawk Cir, Leawood, KS 66224

Martha Hodgesmith
1533 Fountain Drive, Lawrence, KS 66047

Marie Hunter
4021 W 95th Terrace, Overland Park, KS 66207

Mitchell Krasnopoler
13009 Delmar St., Leawood, KS 66209

Tracy Kitzman
1626 La Granada Drive, Thousand Oaks, CA 91362

Bonnie Limbird
2019 W 71st Street, Prairie Village, KS 66208

Jan Manlove
6470 S 135th St. W, Clearwater, KS 67026

Carla Oppenheimer
12616 Howe Drive, Leawood, KS 66209

Daniel Ostrowski
3713 Mt. Diablo Blvd #35, Lafayette, CA 94549

Rosanne Rosen
11412 W. 104th Street. Overland Park, KS 66214

Carol Shimeall
17705 W 155th Terr, Olathe, KS 66062

Katherine Swenson
7070 Chinkapin Circle, Manhattan, KS 66502

Michael Wray
5400 Overland Drive Apt N5, Lawrence. KS 66049

Subtotal this page

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$122.00

$250.00

$75.00

$75.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$250.00

$75.00

$1,000.00

$2,447.00

Page 2 of 3.00



SCHEDULE A

CONTRIBUTIONS

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

(Name of Person)

Contributor Name
Complete Address of Contributor

Contribution
Amount

Subtotal this page $0.00

Total Itemized Contributions for period

Total Unitemized Contributions ($50 or less)

Total Contributions This Period (to line 1 of Summary)

$460,752.55

$557.00

$461,309.55

Page 3 of 3



SCHEDULE B

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

(Name of Person)

Contributor Name
Complete Address of Contributor

Contribution
Amount

Planned Parenthood Great Plains Votes
4401 W 109th St, Suite 200, Overland Park, KS 6621 1

Planned Parenthood Great Plains Votes
4401 W 109th St., Suite 200. Overland Park, KS 6621 1

Trust Women Foundation
PO Box 3222, Wichita, KS 67201

Trust Women Foundation
PO Box 3222, Wichita, KS 67201

Trust Women Foundation
PO Box 3222, Wichita. KS 67201

American Civil Liberties Union of Kansas
P.O. Box 917, Mission, KS 66201

Planned Parenthood Action Fund, Inc.
123 William St, Fl. 10, New York, NY 10038

URGE
1012 14th Street NW, Suite 305 Washington, DC 20005

American Civil Liberties Union, Inc.
125 Broad Street, New York, NY 10004

Subtotal this page

$36,656.79

$130.00

$25,000.00

$37.200.00

$9,597.00

$6,270.00

$6,862.30

$9,749.26

$1.295.00

$132,760.35

Total Itemized (over $50) In-Kind Contributions

Total Unitemized ($50 or less) In-Kind Contributions

Total In-Kind Contributions This Period (to line 2 of Summary)

$132,760.35

$0.00

$132,760.35

Page 1 of 1



SCHEDULE C

EXPENDITURES

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

(Name of Person)

Name of Payee
Complete Address of Payee

Purpose of
Expenditure

Contribution

Amount

Bank of the West
9400 Antioch Rd, Overland Park, KS 66212

Change Research
PO Box 10193, Berkeley, CA 94709

Bank of the West
9400 Antioch Rd, Overland Park, KS 66212

Mission Control
624 Hebron Ave., Glatonsbury. CT 06033

Meridian Solutions, LLC
726 Hamilton St NE. Washington, DC 20011

EveryAction, Inc.- 655 15th St., NW Suite 650,
Washington DC, District of Columbia 20005

GPS Impact
220 SE 6th St. #330, Des Moines, IA 50309

Global Strategy Group
215 Park Ave South,15th Floor, New York, NY 10003

EveryActlon, Inc.- 655 15th St., NW Suite 650,
Washington DC, District of Columbia 20005

ActBlue Technical Services
P.O. Box 441146, Somerville, MA 02144

EveryAction, Inc.- 655 15th St., NW Suite 650,
Washington DC, District of Columbia 20005

Service charges for bank account

Poll

Wire transfer fees

General consulting services

Consulting services &
constultant travel

Email platform & CRM system

Email & social media consulting

Poll

Voter file access and scores

Processing fee for online
contributions

VAN data services set up fee

Subtotal this page

$216.00

$10,000.00

$245,00

$60,000.00

$11,475.14

$1,755.00

$13,833.33

$50,000.00

$16,600.00

$127.50

$175.00

$164,426.97

Total Itemized Expenditures for Period

Total Unitemized Expenditures ($50 or less)

Total Expenditure This Period (to line 3 of Summary)

$164,426.97

$0.00

$164,426.97

Page 1 of 1


