RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES REPORT OF A PERSON PROMOTING OR OPPOSING A KANSAS			
	CONSTITUTIONAL BALLOT QUESTION	RECEIVED	
	Due Date: February 15, 2022	FEB 1 5 2022	
	FILE WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS	SCOTT SCHWAB SECRETARY OF STATE	
<u> </u>	Name of Reporting Entity:Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.		
	Address:		
	City, State and Zip Code: Overland Park, KS 66211		
В.	<ol> <li>Summary (Activity For Calendar Year 2021)</li> <li>Total Contributions and Other Receipts (Use Schedule A)</li> </ol>	\$132 760 35	
	<ol> <li>In-Kind Contributions (Use Schedule B)</li> <li>Total Expenditures and Other Disbursements (Use Schedule C)</li> </ol>	\$164,426,97	
r /•	"I declare that this report, including any accompanying schedules and statement by me and to the best of my knowledge and belief is true, correct and complete. intentional failure to file this document or intentionally filing a false document is	I understand that the	

,

#### SCHEDULE A

### CONTRIBUTIONS

# Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

(Name of Person)

1

,

Contributor Name Complete Address of Contributor	Contribution Amount
Kelly Johnston 2005 S Cypress St., Wichita, KS 67207	\$2,800.00
Merle C Chambers 3200 E Cherry Creek S Dr #540, Denver, CO 80209	\$75,000.00
Planned Parenthood Action Fund, Inc. 123 William St., Fl. 10, New York, NY 10038	\$50,000.00
Janet Cerny Beall 6544 High Dr., Mission Hills, KS 66208	\$250.00
Planned Parenthood Great Plains Votes 4401 W 109th St., Suite 200, Overland Park, KS 66211	\$60,000.00
Trust Women Foundation PO Box 3222, Wichita, KS 67201	\$15,000.00
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Kansas P.O. Box 917, Mission, KS 66201	\$135,000.00
The Sixteen Thirty Fund 1828 L Street, NW, Suite 300-B Washington, DC 20036	\$15,000.00
American Civil Liberties Union 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor, New York NY 10004	\$100,000.00
Cathy Matlack 2140 W 89th Terr., Leawood, KS 66206	\$5,000.00
Valerie Baul 11724 W 54th Ter., Shawnee, KS 66203	\$55.55
Jessica Finley 612 Illinois St., Lawrence, KS 66044	\$100.00
Evan Gates 204 Eisenhower Dr., Lawrence, KS 66049	\$100.00
Subtotal this page	\$458,305.55

Page <u>1</u> of <u>3.00</u>

#### SCHEDULE A

#### CONTRIBUTIONS

## Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

(Name of Person)

•

.

Contributor Name Complete Address of Contributor	Contribution Amount
Lynn Hardy 14600 Mohawk Cir, Leawood, KS 66224	\$100.00
Martha Hodgesmith 1533 Fountain Drive, Lawrence, KS 66047	\$100.00
Marie Hunter 4021 W 95th Terrace, Overland Park, KS 66207	\$100.00
Mitchell Krasnopoler 13009 Delmar St., Leawood, KS 66209	\$122.00
Tracy Kitzman 1626 La Granada Drive, Thousand Oaks, CA 91362	\$250.00
Bonnie Limbird 2019 W 71st Street, Prairie Village, KS 66208	\$75.00
Jan Manlove 6470 S 135th St. W, Clearwater, KS 67026	\$75.00
Carla Oppenheimer 12616 Howe Drive, Leawood, KS 66209	\$100.00
Daniel Ostrowski 3713 Mt. Diablo Blvd #35, Lafayette, CA 94549	\$100.00
Rosanne Rosen 11412 W. 104th Street, Overland Park, KS 66214	\$100.00
Carol Shimeall 17705 W 155th Terr, Olathe, KS 66062	\$250.00
Katherine Swenson 7070 Chinkapin Circle, Manhattan, KS 66502	\$75.00
Michael Wray 5400 Overland Drive Apt N5, Lawrence, KS 66049	\$1,000.00
Subtotal this page	\$2,447.00

Page 2 of 3.00

#### SCHEDULE A

#### CONTRIBUTIONS

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

(Name of Person)

•

.

Contributor Name Complete Address of Contributor Contribution Amount

Total Itemized Contributions for period	\$460,752.55
Total Unitemized Contributions (\$50 or less)	\$557.00
Total Contributions This Period (to line 1 of Summary)	\$461,309.55

Page <u>3</u> of <u>3</u>

#### **SCHEDULE B**

#### **IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS**

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

(Name of Person)

a i •

Contributor Name Complete Address of Contributor	Contribution Amount
Planned Parenthood Great Plains Votes 4401 W 109th St., Suite 200, Overland Park, KS 66211	\$36,656.79
Planned Parenthood Great Plains Votes 4401 W 109th St., Suite 200, Overland Park, KS 66211	\$130.00
Trust Women Foundation PO Box 3222, Wichita, KS 67201	\$25,000.00
Trust Women Foundation PO Box 3222, Wichita, KS 67201	\$37,200.00
Trust Women Foundation PO Box 3222, Wichita, KS 67201	\$9,597.00
American Civil Liberties Union of Kansas P.O. Box 917, Mission, KS 66201	\$6,270.00
Planned Parenthood Action Fund, Inc. 123 William St., Fl. 10, New York, NY 10038	\$6,862.30
URGE 1012 14th Street NW, Suite 305 Washington, DC 20005	\$9,749.26
American Civil Liberties Union, Inc. 125 Broad Street, New York, NY 10004	\$1,295.00
Subtotal this page	\$132,760.35

Total Itemized (over \$50) In-Kind Contributions	\$132,760.35
Total Unitemized (\$50 or less) In-Kind Contributions	\$0.00
Total In-Kind Contributions This Period (to line 2 of Summary)	\$132,760.35

Page <u>1</u> of <u>1</u>

#### **SCHEDULE C**

#### **EXPENDITURES**

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

(Name of Person)

х **х** т (

Name of Payee Complete Address of Payee	Purpose of Expenditure	Contribution Amount
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Bank of the West 9400 Antioch Rd, Overland Park, KS 66212	Service charges for bank account	\$216.00
Change Research PO Box 10193, Berkeley, CA 94709	Poll	\$10,000.00
Bank of the West 9400 Antioch Rd, Overland Park, KS 66212	Wire transfer fees	\$245.00
Mission Control 624 Hebron Ave., Glatonsbury, CT 06033	General consulting services	\$60,000.00
Meridian Solutions, LLC 726 Hamilton St. NE, Washington, DC 20011	Consulting services & constultant travel	\$11,475.14
EveryAction, Inc 655 15th St., NW Suite 650, Washington DC, District of Columbia 20005	Email platform & CRM system	\$1,755.00
GPS Impact 220 SE 6th St. #330, Des Moines, IA 50309	Email & social media consulting	\$13,833.33
Global Strategy Group 215 Park Ave South,15th Floor, New York, NY 10003	Poll	\$50,000.00
EveryAction, Inc 655 15th St., NW Suite 650, Washington DC, District of Columbia 20005	Voter file access and scores	\$16,600.00
ActBlue Technical Services P.O. Box 441146, Somerville, MA 02144	Processing fee for online contributions	\$127.50
EveryAction, Inc 655 15th St., NW Suite 650, Washington DC, District of Columbia 20005	VAN data services set up fee	\$175.00
Subtotal this page	L	\$164,426.97

Total Itemized Expenditures for Period	\$164,426.97
Total Unitemized Expenditures (\$50 or less)	\$0.00
Total Expenditure This Period (to line 3 of Summary)	\$164,426.97

Page <u>1</u> of <u>1</u>

....